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Responses to your questions are shown in italics.

1.  Question:  In the RFP Highlights, page 3 states: “Additionally the offerors may submit their cost proposals with modifications to the Government’s Estimated Skill Mix.  However, Offerors are cautioned that supportable rationale must be included in the Mission Suitability Proposal.  What is meant by “the Government’s Estimated Skill Mix” in Section L?  Where we can find this document?

Answer:  The “Government Estimated Skill Mix” is the government’s estimate of each labor category that will be required to perform the work on this contract, with the skill level and estimated hours required per year.  Each labor category is described in more detail in the attachment “Position Descriptions.”  See Attachments at J.1(b) 1, page 1 and page 2. 

2.  Question:   In the final RFP, Section L.7 TYPE OF CONTRACT, “The Government contemplates award of a cost-plus-award fee contract resulting from this solicitation.”

Could you clearly state the definition of the cost and the definition of the award fee ?  

Does the personnel’s salary belong to cost or award or "Fee"? 

Answer:   The Award Fee procedures are described in Section G.5, “Award Fee for Service Contracts” (NFS 1852.216-76).  A further definition and description of Cost-plus-award-fee contracts is detailed in FAR Subpart 16.305 and FAR Subpart 16.4.

3.  Question:  In the phase-in period, NASA Ames will not pay the cost and the 
labor fee until the beginning of the base period, and what is the estimated cost and fee for the phase-in period so that the successful winner of the proposal can prepare enough cash flow.

Answer:  As stated in Section L.11 (c), the offeror must state their total costs, including those of the phase-in period, as appropriate, on the Pricing documents in attachments B3 through B12.

4.  Question:  Final RFP Section L 9. (e) states that “The first countable 120 pages of Volume I and II (starting with Volume I) will be evaluated.  Additional pages will 

not be evaluated and will be returned to the offeror.”  Does this means that the sum of the pages of Volume I and Volume II are limited to 120 pages or each volume's page count is limited to 120 pages?  And the page count of volume II starts at 1, or 

starts from the end page count of volume I? same question for Volume III?

Answer:  As stated in L.9 (a), the page limit for both Volumes I and II is a total of 120 pages.  There is no page limit for Volume III.  Page numbering is at the discretion of the offeror.

5.  Question: In the Final RFP, Section  L.12  SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN,  
“(a)The apparently successful offeror shall submit a detailed safety and health plan after notification of selection but before contract award showing how the contractor intends to protect the life, health, and well being of NASA and contractor employees as well as property and equipment.  This plan, as approved by the Contracting Officer, will be included in any resulting  contract."  Does this means that the Safety and Health Plan can be submitted after notification of selection?  But does this conflict with the requirement that all the proposals must be submitted by the proposal due date because the safety and health plan is part of the proposal volume I?

Answer: The requirement in Section L.11(a)(3) states “the offeror’s proposal shall include a safety, health, and environmental management plan at an overview level.”  These pages are included in the page count for Volume I and evaluated in Mission Suitability Subfactor 3.

As stated in Section L.12, “the apparently successful offeror shall submit a detailed safety and health plan after notification of selection.”

6.  Question:  In the Final RFP, Section  H.2 "KEY PERSONNEL AND FACILITIES,” 

the table below H.2 is empty. We assume this information was lost. So could do you please reissue this? In addition, could NASA disclose the information of current key personnel such as their performance, resume. Particularly, whether they are willing to retain at NASA Ames if another offeror wins this proposal rather than current contractor. We think this is very important for potential offerors to make the plan for transition and back-up.

Answer:  The Key Personnel table at Section H.2 is intentionally left blank.  The successful offeror’s designated key personnel will be entered into the table when the contract is awarded.  

As stated in Section L.11(a)(2)b, the offeror is to “Provide a detailed staffing and resources plan” including identifying the offeror’s proposed Key Personnel positions.  We are unable to release the names, resumes, or other personal information about incumbent personnel.   This does not preclude offerors from contacting incumbent employees to inquire about their availability to work on the future contract.  It is the responsibility of the offeror to describe the key personnel and other staffing it proposes to perform the described work.

7.  Question:  In the attachments at B1 “Government Labor Estimate” and B2 “Position 
Descriptions,” we did not see any educational outreach effort, such the summer internship position, the post-doctoral positions, and graduate student support. Can we add this as part of cost and fee in our proposal?

Answer:  Any costs associated with educational outreach efforts, or any other proposed efforts can be included in the offeror’s cost proposal.

8.  Question:  What is the time duration in which the labor hours estimated in document "B1 Page1 - Government Labor Estimate"? Is it for a one-year period?  What is the estimated program management labor hours?  Since we are aware the table does not include the program management personnel such as accountants, secretaries.

Answer:  The Government Yearly Labor Estimate in attachment J.1(b)(1) is the Government’s estimate of each position’s labor hours per year.  Since program management is dependent on the offeror’s organization, the offeror will propose the program management personnel hours (to include non-task specific and managers) as needed, to manage the work to be performed on this contract.

9.  Question:  In reviewing the procurement documents, there seems to be a disconnect.  In the Q&A No. 2 released June 6, the response to Question 4 states:  

"...This solicitation includes the FAR clause 52.219-14(b)(1)...".   

Unfortunately I am unable to find this citation in the actual RFP.  Please clarify.

Answer:  The FAR clause 52.219-14 LIMITATIONS ON SUBCONTRACTING (DEC 1996) was inadvertently omitted.  It will be added to Section I of the solicitation with the posting of Amendment One.  
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